
1 
 

 
 

Parish News 
of 

St Weonards, Garway, Orcop, 
Pencoyd, Tretire, Michaelchurch, 

Hentland and Hoarwithy 

 

September 2021 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

By Pat Macrae 



2 
 

CONTENTS 

  

Page 

  

3  Parish Contacts 

4  Magazine Contacts and Parish Council Contacts 

5  Vicars’ Letters 

6 First Sunday of the Month Service; Magazine News; Prescription Collection 

7 Service Rota;  

8 Village Pages – St Weonards News – Flo Hayward; Garway News  

9 Garway News continued – Garway Stitchers; Garway Fun Day; Rubbish 

10 Garway Heritage Group; Outreach Service; Orcop News – Orcop Harvest Supper 

11 Orcop Harvest Supper continued; Orcop Fete; Consultation On The Future Of Orcop Church; The  

 Post Lockdown Concert 

12 Orcop Church Limited Edition Prints; Tretire with Michaelchurch & Pencoyd News 

14 Tretire with Michaelchurch & Pencoyd News continued; Hereford Cathedral Services 

 Hereford Cathedral Services continued; Herefordshire County Royal British Legion; Garden Notes 

15 Garden Notes continued; Wildlife in our Garden  

16 Wildlife in our Garden continued; Book Review 

17 Book Review continued; H Art 2021  

18 Chuckle Corner 

 

  

  



3 
 

CONTACTS IN THE ST. WEONARDS GROUP OF PARISHES  

Churchwardens 

St. Weonards Richard Mynors…………………………………01981 580208 

Orcop Margaret Fletcher .......................................... 01981 540790 

Garway Vacant  

Tretire & Pencoyd Elizabeth Malcolm  ........................................ 01989 730201  

Hoarwithy Peter Pember ................................................ 01432 840254 

 Jeff Goulding ................................................  01432 840492 

Hentland Robin Symonds ....................................................... 01989 730439 

Local Contact 

Editor Parish Magazine Fiona Mynors ................................................ 01981 580208 

Group Choir Richard Mynors ............................................. 01981 580208 

Bellringing Mr Peter Hallewell ......................................... 01981 580203 

Royal British Legion Bea Morris ..................................................... 07932 668363 

Orcop Evergreens Gill Bannerman ............................................. 01981 580685 

Woman’s Fellowship Miss June Griffiths ......................................... 01981 580353 

Youth Group, Tear Fund Mrs Fay Rowlands ........................................ 01600 750242 

Orcop Hall Bookings Gill Bannerman ............................................. 01981 580685 

St Weonards Hall Booking Julie Ross ..................................................... 01981 580201 

St Weonards Pre-school Maggie Evans ............................................... 07855 550108 

Singing Tree Choir  Hilary Smallwood .......................................... 01600 641021 

Garway Hall Bookings Hilary Keenan ............................................... 01600 750243 

Garway Pre-school Julie Jones .................................................... 01600 750273 

@Garway Graham Bevan .............................................. 01981 580215 

Flicks in the Sticks Claire Adamson ............................................. 01600 750465 

Much Dewchurch Gardening Club Linda Ashton ................................................. 01981 540804 

OWL Good Neighbours Jane Rigler .................................................... 07940 308696 

Dore Community Transport  ...................................................................... 0345 2020144 

St Weonards Group website  .................................................................... www.stw.org.uk 
 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCILLORS 

Birch Ward:  Toni Fagan (Green)  tonifagan@btinternet.com  

   office hours 01981 540721  

Dinedor Hill Ward:  David Summers    david.summers@herefordshire.gov.uk 

***************************************************************************************************************************************************** 

Samaritans National Helpline ...................................................... 08457 909090 

 Hereford .................................... 01432 116123 jo@samaritans.org 

HOPEline UK (Prevention of Young Suicide) ................................... 0870 1704000    01978 367333 

Golden Valley & Hereford Rural South local policing teams 

Sgt Emma Freer, PC Kirsty O’Brien, PC Jim Phillips, PCSO Lowri Anderson, PCSO Adam Westlake, PCSO 

Christina Howard, PCSO Hayley Cohen and PCSO Christopher Yarwood.  How to get in touch:101 to talk to 

your local SNT or report a crime. herefordsouthside.snt@westmercia.pnn.police.uk 

www.westmercia.police.uk  

Only call 999 in an emergency, when a crime is in progress or life is in danger.  



4 
 

 MAGAZINE CONTACTS 

Contributions to the Parish news can be given to your parish representative by the 12th of the month: 

 

Magazine Editor Fiona Mynors 01981 580208 

Garway: Mrs Ruth Maskell 01600 750454  

 Windy Ridge, Garway 

Hentland/Hoarwithy: Mr and Mrs Pember 01432 840254 

 One Eleven, Hoarwithy 

Orcop: Mrs M Fletcher 01981 540790 

 3 Wilkes Row, Orcop 

Tretire/Pencoyd: Meg Oubridge 01989 580233  

 Tretire Smithy 

St. Weonards: Mrs P Craig 01981 580433 

 8 Mount Way, St Weonards 

Contributions by email to archenfieldmag@btinternet.com  

or paper notices to: Miss June Griffiths, Hillside, St Weonards 

  

PARISH COUNCIL CONTACTS 

  

Garway: Mark Hearne 01981 251887

 clerk@garwayparishcouncil.co.uk 

Orcop: Parish Clerk Mark Hearne 01981251887 

 clerk@orcopparishcouncil.org 

 Parish council website www.orcop.wordpress.com  

St Weonards: Mrs Kate Hughes  01981 580498 

 Meadow View, St Weonards HR2 8QS 07967 352903 

 clerk@stweonardsparishcouncil.org 

Llanwarne: Mrs Kate Hughes 01981 580498 

 Meadow View, St Weonards HR2 8QS 07967 352903 

 clerk@llanwarnegrouppc.co.uk 

Hentland: Kath Greenow AILCM 01432 870874 

 Hackford House, Dinedor 

 clerk@yourparishcouncil.co.uk 

Ballingham, Bolstone              Nicky Mackenzie  

and Hentland: clerk@ballinghambolstonehentland-pc.gov.uk 

 

VILLAGE INFORMATION, PHOTOS AND NEWS   www.stw.org.uk 

  

http://www.stw.org.uk/


5 
 

P a r i s h  N e w s  

THE ARCHENFIELD GROUP 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

*** A meeting for everyone in the St Weonards group of parishes***   

Saturday, September 18th, 10am-12.30pm, in Orcop Village Hall. 

During the last eighteen months we have all had to get used to lots of changes in the way we ‘do’ church. 

Services have had to be on Zoom or You tube, baptisms and weddings have had to be put on hold, and 

funerals have been very different affairs with very restricted numbers allowed to attend. On the other hand, 

there has been more need than ever for us to behave like the Christians we try to be, sharing with others, 

visiting and keeping in touch with isolated people, helping with shopping and collection of medication, and 

donating to charities which help those who are struggling to make ends meet. 

So already, we are accustomed to change. And now, since the retirement of our vicar, Elizabeth, there is 

more change to come, but this time we are able to have a say in how to manage it. The Deanery to which 

our parishes belong, Ross and Archenfield, (a big area spreading from the outskirts of Hereford city in the 

north, right down to Monmouth in the south and Weston-under Penyard in the south-east) has to manage 

from now on with 6 full time paid vicars instead of 7.  There is the possibility of further reduction in the 

future, so obviously there has to be some reorganisation and changes in the way we work. 

How is this best done, so that everyone has a fair share of a vicar to run some services, do baptisms, 

marriages and funerals, and provide the pastoral care which is such an important part of their work? 

Can we adapt to share our services more? Do any of our parishes feel they would like to be more connected 

to neighbouring parishes which up till now have been served by another vicar? Is there more scope for lay 

people, many of whom have years of church-going experience, to run some of our services, planning and 

organising them?  

This meeting has been called so that the leadership of our Deanery can hear the needs of our parishes and 

to begin to understand how we might best deploy our people and resources to do ministry well. It is really 

important that everyone starts discussing it NOW, so that you can express your views at the meeting. 

 

The meeting will be run by Rev Sean Semple, our Rural Dean, Assistant Rural Dean, Rev Tim Starling and 

other members of the Deanery Leadership Team. Do please come along, full of ideas and suggestions! 

Frances 

  
Revd Frances Phillips 

Associate Priest of the St Weonards Group of churches 
New House 
Garway Hill 

Herefordshire  
HR2 8EZ   

01981 240032   
franjphillips@gmail.com 

 

mailto:franjphillips@gmail.com


6 
 

 

Our first Sunday of the month service. 

The first Sunday of August was Lammas, when we had our service in the wood on Garway Hill in the open 

air, and about thirty of us praised our Creator surrounded by the rest of his creation, including several very 

co-operative dogs! We were very fortunate with the weather, avoided getting wet, and several people took 

the opportunity to walk up onto the top of Garway hill in the sunshine after the service. 

The first Sunday of September falls on September 5th, and we will be back to our usual pattern of having a 

Zoom Communion service at 10am. 

The link is shown on the centre page. Do join us! 

Frances  

 

 

 

 

 

PRESCRIPTION COLLECTION 

 

14th September Tony Phillips 07971 550859 

 

 

  

We are st i l l  p leased to receive 
general  interest art ic les as 

act iv i t ies are not  qui te                
as ‘normal ’  yet!  

 

St Weonards magazines are in the 
church porch for col lect ion.  



7 
 

September Service Rota  

For any changes, please check the benefice website www.stw.org.uk  

 

5th September 10.00 am Holy Communion  Zoom         

  

  

12th September 10.00 am All Age St Weonards Church 

 

 11.00 am Iona Lay-led service     The Old Mill Hoarwithy 

   HR2 6QH 

   and on Zoom and Facebook 
https://us04web.zoom.us/j/6609401749?pwd=eERxaVJmS2M2eWROYWhEUms1cjRsUT09 

Meeting ID: 660 940 1749 Passcode: 873026 

  

                  11.00 am           Holy Communion           Orcop Church 

                   

 

19th September 10.00 am           Morning Prayer with baptism                    Garway Church 

  

 

26th September 9.15 am Holy Communion Hentland Church 

 10.00 am All Age  Zoom 

 5.00pm              Harvest Festival Tretire  Church 

 

 

3rd October 10.00am Holy Communion     Zoom  

 

 

 

For enquiries about baptisms, weddings or funeral services, please contact the relevant churchwarden or 

Rev Dr Frances Phillips.  

 

If you would like to receive the link to a Zoom service which you have not previously attended, please send 

a brief email to the contact below: 

Holy Communion at 10am on 1st Sunday: franjphillips@gmail.com 

All age service at 10am on 4th Sunday: stweonardspcc@gmail.com 

Iona-style service on 2nd Sunday: peter@pember.plus.com 

Evening prayer at 6.30pm on 4th Sunday: elizabethamalcolm@outlook.com 

 

https://us04web.zoom.us/j/6609401749?pwd=eERxaVJmS2M2eWROYWhEUms1cjRsUT09
mailto:franjphillips@gmail.com
mailto:elizabethamalcolm@outlook.com


8 
 

V i l l a g e  P a g e s  

St Weonards 
The summer has been a season of contrasts from great heat earlier in July to cooler, wet weather in August, 

making farming and gardening challenging for all! We were pleased to welcome Canon Julian Reindorp to St 

Weonards to take the baptism of Megan Eleanor Middlecote on 22nd August.  

All are invited to the All Age Services at 10.00am on 12th September in church and on Zoom on 26th 

September.  

An important date for us all is the Deanery meeting on September 18th at 10.00am to 12.30pm at Orcop 

village hall. This is the opportunity for us to share ideas for the sustainable future of the ministry of the 

church in our parishes and across the Deanery.  All are welcome and we hope to have a good representation 

from St Weonards.  

 

Dates for the diary: Saturday 16th October Harvest Service and Supper. 

Monday 25th October Memorial service for Bill Taylor 

  

Richard Mynors 

  
Flo Hayward 

 
We would like to say thank you for everyone’s kind messages, cards and attendance at the funeral and also 
for the donations to the churchyard fund since mum’s death on June 28th. It’s been a comfort to know how 
much she was loved by everyone.  

Also thank you to the ladies from Tuesday club for the flowers in church.  

Mum, Flo Hayward had lived in St.Weonards most of her life. She was involved in village life including 
St.Weonards primary school, retirement club, any bingo or whist in the hall, Tuesday club Thursday morning 
church, and lots more!  She will be sadly missed by all her family and friends.  

Sue Fletcher, Tracey Linton (Flo’s daughters)  

 

Garway 
 

Sunday, September 19th 

Since we have been without a vicar, it has been difficult to staff Sunday services in Garway church, and the 

church has been empty and quiet. But on Sunday, September 19th at 10am, we will be having a service of 

thanksgiving and praise, christening a new member of our community, and singing lots of joyful hymns! 

 The service is open to all. Do come!   Frances 

 

 

  



9 
 

Garway Stitchers  

 
Stitching is happening again! It is really pleasant to be back in the hall: plenty of space, and passers-by drop 

in to see how we are getting on and to make encouraging remarks!  

 

1st, 15th, 29th September 

Come and see what great progress has been made! 

Frances and Tracy 

 

!!! Garway Fun Day is back !!! 

28th August 2.00 pm Garway Common 

Garway village are planning to make up for last year’s missed events by holding a splendid Garway Fun Day 

with something for everyone - on Saturday 28th August from 2pm on the common.  

Attractions planned are: grand auction, dog show, sunflower competition, live music, welly wanging, BBQ, 

tea tent, cakes, skittles, crazy croquet, story-telling, plant stall, vintage tractors, bric-a-brac and much 

more. 

And lots for the children: ice creams of course, crown-making, bubbles galore, small wellies to wang, have 

a go with a sparkly hula-hoop, fancy dress parade (for the dogs too!). 

Do you have a Fabulous Fella or a Lovely Lady? – bring them to the Dog Show and win a rosette!  

 

A grand auction to be held at 5pm of garden and household memorabilia from the Estate of The Biggs 

Brothers formerly of Quab Cottage, Garway. This will be cash only and all proceeds to The Playground 

Fund. 

This is a chance to celebrate the summer and our new-found freedom in true village fashion and in a lovely 

setting. All in aid of the Garway Playground Project.  Sue Thomas 

  

RUBBISH! 

Do you have time on your hands? 

Do you wish to help keep our beautiful surroundings clean and tidy? 

If so, Garway Parish Council needs someone to empty the bins situated on the Common on a weekly basis. 
A small remuneration is available for this work.  

If you are interested or require further information, please contact the Parish Clerk 
(clerk@garwayparishcouncil.co.uk)  Mark Hearn 

mailto:clerk@garwayparishcouncil.co.uk


10 
 

Garway Heritage Group 
The Garway Heritage Group (GHG) was created to explore the rich and diverse heritage of Garway and the 
surrounding area and to make its work available to others who may share our interests. 
Our focus is on learning how historical events, from the Bronze Age to the present day, have impacted on 
our area and have influenced -- and continue to influence -- the bigger picture of social development. 
Monthly talks are held between September and April on the third Tuesday of every month.  During the 
summer months, walks, visits and events are arranged and advertised through an email list and this 
magazine.  To find out more, look at the website. 
https://www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk/ 
 

Great News!  At last we can begin to look forward to our upcoming programme.   

On Saturday 11 September we plan to visit Mathern Mill near Chepstow, have lunch in Chepstow and later 

visit Chepstow Castle.     

Keep any eye on our website for news of our first autumn meeting on Tuesday 21 September when 

Heather Hurley and Rosie Watts will tell us some fascinating history of the Scudamore family.  

Please look at our website or contact Liz on 01981 580002 or liz@fouracretrust.org.uk to find out more and 
book your place. https://www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk/ 
 

 

 

 
 

Outreach Service are trialling a slightly later time of 11.30   

from Tuesday 17th August 2021.  This also means Richard can return!! 

Tuesdays 

09.30 to 11.30 

Garway Community Centre 

  

Please be respectful of sensible social distancing & wearing a face covering is appreciated. 

 

 

 

Orcop 
ORCOP HARVEST SUPPER – ADVANCE NOTICE! 

Orcop Harvest Supper will be held on Saturday 9th October at Orcop Parish Hall. Tickets £10, bring your 
own drinks. For more details or to book tickets please contact Julia Garlick 01981 580515. 
 
We record with sadness the death of Doreen Mapp and extend our condolences to her family and friends. 

The August Orcop communion service was taken by the Revd. Crispin Pemberton. The service was well 

attended and it was good to sing again, ably accompanied by Chris Northam on the organ. Our thanks go to 

them both. 

https://www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk/
mailto:liz@fouracretrust.org.uk
https://www.garwayheritagegroup.co.uk/


11 
 

Bishop Anthony Priddis will be taking the next service on 12th September, when we hope for an equally 

strong turn-out. The interim arrangements for these services will see us through in the short term, but the 

longer term future of our church and its ministry remain in doubt, so we would urge you to attend the 

consultation meeting (advertised separately) and to express your views as to the way forward. 

 Margaret Fletcher Churchwarden 

 

Don’t forget Orcop Fete on Monday 30th August at the village hall at 2.30pm 

 
CONSULTATION ON THE FUTURE OF ORCOP CHURCH 

As you will be aware, Orcop is currently without a vicar and there is no immediate prospect of a replacement 

for the Rev. Elizabeth Cathie, who retired in April. 

The Deanery Leadership Team is arranging consultations so that the views of parishioners can be taken into 

account in a future pastoral plan for the Deanery. 

The first of these will be held in Orcop Parish Hall from 10.00 to 12.30pm on 18th September, for the 

parishes of the St. Weonards Benefice, comprising Garway, Orcop, St Weonards, Tretire with 

Michaelchurch and Pencoyd, and Hentland and Hoarwithy. 

If you care about the future of our parish church, for whatever reason, be it spiritual or otherwise, including 

its historic and cultural significance, or just to know that it will be there in time of need, do not miss this 

opportunity to express your views.   

 
 

  

 

 

  

ORCOP PLC 

 THE POST LOCKDOWN CONCERT 

SATURDAY 11th SEPTEMBER 

7.30pm in Orcop Church 

 

A variety concert celebrating the end of lockdown and the wealth of 

musical and Thespian talent residing in Orcop and neighbouring parishes. 

 

Star Performers will include: 

• Richard Mynors 

• Christopher Northam 

• Rik Loveridge 

• Tim Bannerman 

• Jane Bovell 

• Chris Egan 

• Gerald Benjamin 

• David Donaldson 

• Russ Whistance 

Admission £10 on the door, to include light refreshments in the interval  

All proceeds to Orcop Church 



12 
 

ORCOP CHURCH LIMITED EDITION PRINTS 

 

An original watercolour painting of Orcop Church was presented to Elizabeth as a retirement gift. 

A limited edition of 50 top quality Giclee prints of the painting, on Hahnemuhle German Etching paper are available, 

signed by the artist, at £25 each (unframed). 

ALL SALE PROCEEDS WILL FUND THE MAINTENANCE OF THE CHURCH  

If you wish to order, please email garratt_peter@hotmail.com or phone 01981 580418   

 

 

 

Tretire with Michaelchurch and Pencoyd 
 
We were delighted to welcome over 30 people to the Communion service at St Mary's Tretire on Sunday 
18th of July.  The church had been transformed by the builders mending the roof, the decorators painting 
both inside and outside the church, and then the stalwart team of parishioners who washed all the floors, 
removed all the spiders and flies (albeit sadly, only temporarily!) polished all the pews and thoroughly 
cleaned out the vestry.  
  
Rev Frances Phillips kindly led the service for us, and Richard Mynors came to play the organ, the first time 
it had been played since Sunday 8th March 2020.        
Because of the large number of people in a relatively small church, it was something of a struggle to maintain 
social distancing so some people had to sit in the choir stalls. 
We were allowed to join in the hymn singing behind our masks, which was a delight after staying silent in 
church for so many months. Frances presented Communion in an innovative way, putting small bite sized 
pieces of bread on a large platter and bringing them to people in their pews, and pouring the wine into small 
individual cups, also spread out on a platter so that we could help ourselves, so not dissimilar from the 
presentation of Communion in non-conformist churches for many years.  So a big thank you to both Frances 
and Richard; that service was much appreciated. 
After the service, we gathered in the churchyard for a chat. 
The following Thursday evening, our Benefice churchwardens came for a service at Tretire to be sworn in by 
the new Rural Dean, Rev Sean Semple.  
Possibly for the first time ever, it was deemed too hot in the church, so the service took place in the 
churchyard with the congregation perched on tombstones! We served glasses of ice cold water and 
elderflower cordial in place of the traditional cups of tea and coffee! We can now report that Elizabeth is a 
thoroughly sworn in bone fide Churchwarden! We are so lucky to have her managing our church affairs so 

mailto:garratt_peter@hotmail.com


13 
 

ably, as there are increasingly churches which have no churchwarden at all. So a huge thank you Elizabeth 
for all you do for us, and for so often going the extra mile. 
After the service, Sean brought us up to date with the thoughts and plans for the future of the 42 churches 
of the Ross Deanery and our St Weonards Benefice in particular.  There will be a series of consultation 
meetings when ANY of us may go and share our hopes and suggestions for our parish and churches. 

 
The first meeting is on Saturday 18th September at Orcop village hall 

from 10.00. till 12.30 pm 
 

Please make sure your feelings are made known; this is a vital opportunity. 
Please also read the message from Rev Frances in this magazine. 
 
As mentioned in the August magazine, our Harvest Service this year will be on Sunday September 26th at 
5.00pm at Tretire Church. This will be followed by a traditional Harvest Supper at Much Birch community 
Hall at 6.30 pm produced as usual by Mary Walton and her team, followed by the Auction of produce which 
we will take from Tretire church after the service. Please bring any further donations of produce such as 
fruit, vegetables, jams, chutneys, eggs , cakes etc with you to the hall  to go under the hammer of Mark Evans 
in the time honoured way! If you have never been to our harvest supper, I thoroughly recommend it! It is 
always a first rate meal and the auction is great entertainment!  
Please bring your own drinks.   There is no License at the Hall.  
Tickets  at £15.00 can be obtained from our treasurer,   Kathy Handby  Tel 07836 296607.  
Or email kathy.handby@btinternet.com  
Please book in good time so our chefs know what numbers to cook for.  Visitors are welcome. 
 
Margaret Oubridge 
 

Hereford Cathedral September 
Wed 1: 10am Summer Family Workshop – Sensory Journey 
Join us as we take a sensory journey around the cathedral – this workshop may be suitable for children and young 
people with additional needs or those who may benefit from a more relaxed visit to the cathedral.  
£2.50 per participating child 
 
Sat 4: 10am, 12noon or 2pm Open Gardens 
Book onto one of three sessions to explore the Chapter House, Cloister, Canon's, Dean’s and the Bishop's garden. 
Visitors can explore at their own leisure with our team of volunteer garden guides on hand to answer any questions. 
Tickets £5, booking essential via the cathedral website  
 
Tues 7: 1.15pm Lunchtime Organ Recital – Laurence John (Exeter Cathedral) 
Free with a retiring collection – booking strongly advised 
 
Tues 7: 7pm Scientists in the Nuremberg Chronicle Lecture  
In this lecture, The Revd Canon Dr Maureen Palmer will talk about the structure of The Nuremberg Chronicle, the 
nature of the woodcuts and also some of the scientific and medical characters which appear within it. 
Event takes place in College Hall, tickets £8 
 
Tues 14: 1.15pm Lunchtime Organ Recital – Jonathan Allsopp (Southwell Minster) 
Free with a retiring collection – booking strongly advised 
 
Tues 14: 3pm – 4.30pm From Hell to the Stars – the 700th anniversary of Dante’s death 
Canon Chris Pullin will be hosting an afternoon sharing his passion for Dante. In ‘From Hell to the Stars’ will speak 
about his life and thought, with time to reflect using images of people and places Dante knew while enjoying the 
music of his day and age.  Tickets cost £7  
 
Sat 18:, 10am, 12noon or 2pm Heritage Open Days   

mailto:kathy.handby@btinternet.com


14 
 

We will be celebrating Heritage Open Day's 2021 theme of 'Edible England' with a series of delectable flora and food 
inspired activities held in our beautiful Cloisters. Events are free, booking essential 
 
Tues 21: 1.15pm Lunchtime Organ Recital – Emily India Evans (Sidney Sussex College, Cambridge) 
Free with a retiring collection – booking strongly advised 
 
Tues 28: 1.15pm Lunchtime Organ Recital – Peter Dyke Audience Requests 
Free with a retiring collection – booking strongly advised 
 
Wed 29: 10am, 12noon or 2pm Open Gardens 
Book onto one of three sessions to explore the Chapter House, Cloister, Canon's, Dean’s and the Bishop's garden. 
Visitors can explore at their own leisure with our team of volunteer garden guides on hand to answer any questions. 
Tickets £5, booking essential via the cathedral website  
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNTY ROYAL BRITISH LEGION 

Herefordshire County Royal British Legion and the Battle of Britain Committee are celebrating the 

Centenary of the formation of the Royal British Legion at Hereford Cathedral during the evensong service 

on Sunday 12th September at 3:30pm. 

The service commemorates those who have given their lives in service, those who continue to serve and 

those who have supported our armed services during the last 100 years. 

The British Legion was formed in May 1921 to help returning WW1 soldiers and their families. Today 

through the Poppy Appeal and many donations, members and volunteers strive to raise money in support 

of all veterans including those from the Merchant navel service, present day serving armed forces 

personnel and their families.  

All are welcome to join us for this unique and very special service. 

Barbara Leeson. Herefordshire County Chairman. herefordshire.chairman@rbl.community 

 

Garden Notes 

I find it hard to murder a plant.  I have inadvertently killed many over the years, but to actively decide to 

discard one is difficult.  I really dislike the colour of this year’s sweet peas but I haven’t got it in me to consign 

them to the compost heap yet.  So I dutifully pick them for the house and I remove any seed pods and they 

carry on flowering and I carry on hating them. 

The African marigolds finally flowered and they are a magnificent show.  However, they really don’t like the 

rain.  Their large flowerheads of densely packed petals scoop up the rain and become too heavy for the 

stems to hold up.  The stems fold in half under the weight and I have had to resort to short bamboo canes 

and lots of orange string to shore them up. 

 



15 
 

As this year’s enthusiasm is for all things orange, we planted Black-eyed Susan (Thunbergia alata) in two pots 

and trained them up metal obelisks.  They have been very successful.  We bought the plants from the garden 

centre, but I also grew a different variety from seed, which took an eternity to germinate and to start to 

climb.  Now that they are finally flowering I don’t like them any better than my sweet peas.  The variety is 

‘African Sunset’, with flowers in a mixture of red, apricot and pale yellow or cream. They are not as pretty as 

that sounds - a bit dull really.  They don’t sing out in the same way that the orange ones do. Shan’t grow 

them again… 

On a more upbeat note, I am very pleased with a grouping of plants near to our new benches.  At the centre 

is Hydrangea paniculata ‘Vanilla Fraise’ which is surrounded by orange African marigolds.  Scrambling all 

around them are the blue flowers of Geranium ‘Rozanne’ intermingled with the California poppy Eschscholzia 

‘Jelly Beans’ – a lovely selection of semi-double tutti-frutti colours.  So pretty. 

I don’t grow many bulbs here as they never seem to be very successful.  I am very good at spearing the larger 

ones with the garden fork. Smaller bulbs and corms never seem to last more than a year or two; I blame the 

many voles who populate this garden.  I planted some clumps of narcissi two years ago but half of them 

plunged deep into the depths of the border when a mole tunnelled through the garden.  However, I am 

tempted to plant some more this autumn but in pots rather than in the border.  The sweet little Narcissus 

‘Tête-à-tête’ is justifiably popular, but I am planning to try some of the other miniature ones too – perhaps 

‘Hawera’ or ‘Minnow’.  

 

I wouldn’t normally select a double variety but I have always loved the old variety ‘Rip van Winkle’.  There 

are some double daffodils growing wild on the common not far from our cottage, which may be Rip van 

Winkle and I always admire them when I’m walking the dogs. I will also include something scented, so 

perhaps Narcissus ‘Cheerfulness’.    Julie Davies 

 

Wildlife in our Garden 

Every year we comment on how quiet the garden is in August. There’s hardly any birdsong, the main 

exception being the occasional call of a blackbird. 

We are seeing a few birds, the ones that don’t mind ground feeding, that is robin, dunnock, house sparrow, 

wren, blackbird and chaffinch; these come to peck up the mixed seed that we put on our low wall and stay 

long enough for us to watch them with binoculars.  A great tit dives down for a quick bite but is quickly off, 

back into the trees. Our cock pheasant rarely puts in an appearance these days. He became a bit subdued 

when he seemed to be moulting and lost all his fine tail feathers. They are growing back now though.  Blue 

tits don’t come at all.  There is also a vole who I think must live in a hole just the other side of the wall who 

pops up briefly to grab a seed, then quickly retreats to safety. 



16 
 

 

One thing we have noticed recently, is that there are perhaps more juveniles feeding from our wall than 

adults. They must be from second or even third broods. Some of them are accompanied by adults and pester 

their parents to feed them, even though they are quite capable of feeding themselves. We recognise the 

juveniles by their somewhat untidy feathers, relatively dull colours and in many cases spottiness. 

One bird in particular has caught our eye; he is a male chaffinch with feathers that stick out in all directions. 

He is so scruffy that we have named him “Scruff”!  We assume he’s a juvenile because of his scruffiness, and 

that as he matures he will grow sleek, tidy feathers. On the other hand his colours are quite definite, so 

perhaps he is an adult that has a mutation which will affect him for life. He does not seem to have any 

difficulty flying. We hope he stays around long enough for us to keep an eye on his future and see how he 

does. 

 

John Oubridge  7th August 2021 

 

Book Review 

The Yorkshire Shepherdess and A Year in the Life of the Yorkshire Shepherdess by Amanda Owen 

Many of you will be familiar with Amanda Owen from Our Yorkshire Farm on Channel 5. Compulsive viewing, 

the programme allows us to sit back with a cup if cocoa and watch Amanda and her husband Clive toil away 

in rain and snow and wind (lots of that!), tending to their flocks and their 9 children, in the inhospitable 

terrain of the Yorkshire Dales. Farming from the sofa is quite pleasant! 

It is clear that Amanda is a  dedicated mother and shepherdess, but can she write? It seems that she can. 

Her account of their lives is fluent and readable, humorous but serious, respectful and light-hearted.  

Brought up in Huddersfield, and with no family connections to farming, she was inspired to leave her town 

setting by the books of James Herriot. She took on a number of jobs at minimal wage and on the bottom 

rung of the ladder. Sent on an errand to the isolated farm of Ravenseat by her then boss, it is here that she 

meets the farmer Clive, with whom she eventually settles. 

Both books are steeped in anecdotes from their harsh lives – the births of her children feature at regular 

intervals. Onscreen we see a clutch of healthy children, but the books reveal that this happy scenario has 

been hard won. Bizarrely she seems to give birth with no contractions, all the children being premature to 

one degree or another. A vague sense of dis-ease tells her that a baby is due and there begins the crazy 

business of getting her from their remote setting to the nearest hospital. First a midwife needs to be 

convinced that the birth is imminent in the absence of contractions, and then an ambulance needs to be 



17 
 

despatched on its tortuous journey to Ravenseat. Several of the births did not make it to hospital and were 

delivered on the roadside; and one arrived at home during the night, Amanda having decided to deliver by 

herself on the floor by the fire. 

The upbringing of these children is slightly wacky. Dirt is not a problem: horses and other animals wander in 

and out of the house; 4 year olds deliver lambs; primary aged boys take over the workshop to mend tractors 

and other machinery with a glib disregard for the sharpness of the tools; children roam around ad lib and 

never seem to get lost. All slightly high-risk, but what a refreshing change from the structured lives of most 

children with their endless after-school activities, phone addiction and pile of plastic toys. Above all these 

children learn a sense of responsibility and confidence, primarily because they have a role in the life of the 

farm: one tends the chickens, another lights the fire in the morning, another mucks out the horses. The 

running of the farm is a shared endeavour, and none of the children is in need of being entertained. 

Her love of the dales, and specifically Ravenseat farm, shines through her writing, and respect is the 

overwhelming impression of this book: respect for the traditions of farming, for history, for the animals and 

for the children, who are gently taught life skills by doing rather than only sitting and listening and reading.  

Highly readable, this book is to be recommended. There is no romantic vision of rural life here, but it is both 

thought-provoking and entertaining.  

 Hilary Smallwood 

 

H Art 2021  
4th September – 12th September 

 
Once again H Art is running with venues around Herefordshire County. St Michael’s Hall in Ewyas Harold is 
hosting 15 artists collectively known as Artivariouscrafts Group. 
 
Our group of artists include:- Angela Thoo; Black Cat Glass Designs; Barbara Bromhead-Wragg; Carey 
Godwin; Firedrake Jewellery - Chris Helm; Crispin Thornton Jones; David Morton; Jessica Benjamin; Miriam 
Vincent; Pauline Elliott; Sarah Adby; Tim Bray; Marion Butler and Lorna Hollom; Bill Rolls 
The media covers:- Basketwork; Felt; Ceramics; Fused Glass; Jewellery; Metalwork; Painting; Photography; 
Print Making and Textiles. 
 
Check our website for details: - https://artivariouscrafts.wordpress.com 
The opening times each day are 11am to 5pm 
We will be serving refreshments, light lunches, cakes. For parking there is a small car park at the venue.  If 
this is full, drive past the venue, following the signs for the recreation ground, where there is space to park. 
Carey Godwin 
 

  

https://artivariouscrafts.wordpress.com/


18 
 

Chuckle Corner 
A group of 40-year-old girlfriends discussed where they should meet for their annual get together dinner. 
Finally they decided on the Ocean View restaurant because the waiters there were good looking and had 
great bodies. Ten years later, at 50, they met again to discuss where to meet. Finally they decided on the 
Ocean View restaurant because it wasn’t very noisy and the restaurant had a beautiful view of the ocean. 
They met again at 70 and finally agreed  on the Ocean View restaurant as it was wheelchair accessible and 
even had a lift. Ten years later they met at 80. They finally agreed on the Ocean View Restaurant… because 
they had never been there before.  
 

 
Think about it! 

 
I had amnesia once - or was it twice? 

What is a free gift? Aren’t all gifts free? 

They told me I was gullible...I believed them. 

If swimming is so good for the figure, how do you explain whales?  

 



Page 1 

P.MULDOWNEY AND SONS 

Painting, Decorating, Carpentry and Tiling 
Kitchen and Bathroom fitting 

All aspects of Home maintenance, 
Domestic and Commercial 

 

Please call for a free estimate 
Tel: 01989 730 979: Mobile: 07971 732 538 

D R Godding Car Sales 
at 

Broad Oak Garage,  

Broad Oak  

Herefordshire 

Tel: 07783 488197 

Vivien Ray 

Craniosacral Therapy 

Return to health after illness, 

stress, life crisis or trauma. 

A gentle therapy for all ages 

01981 580577 

www.vivienray.co.uk 

vivien@vivienray.co.uk 

goldenvalleyhomehelp 

A local service covering  
Herefordshire’s Golden Valley. 

I am a reliable, trustworthy, mature  
female with DBS check and insurance. 

My aim is to try and make life  
‘that little bit easier’.  

This can be as little or as much as is  
required, for any household. 

Call: 07896722517 
Email: goldenvalleyhomehelp@outlook.com 

ROSS VINCENT 
your local painter & decorator 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Over 20 years experience. 
Offers a very high standard of  

workmanship. Works with no fuss or  
mess. Makes walls, doors and  

windows look like new. Prompt and 
conscientious. Testimonials available  

from numerous satisfied clients. 
 

To arrange a quote call: 

01981 240 726 
07956 518 995 

http://www.vivienray.co.uk
mailto:vivien@vivienray.co.uk
mailto:goldenvalleyhomehelp@outlook.com


Page 2 

DOWSING 

Discover more about the 

wonderful practice of dowsing! 

Monthly public talks by 

guest speakers at  

Aston Ingham 

Village Hall. 

Details at: www.shd.org.uk 

MARTIN HONEYMAN 

DECORATIONS 
ALL ASPECTS OF WORK 

UNDERTAKEN 

No job to big or small 
I use a dustless sanding machine  

Phone: 01981 240863 

Mobile: 07734 380128 

Email: martin.honeyman@yahoo.co.uk 

C o m p l e t e  H e a t i n g  a n d  B a t h r o o m s  

Specialising in all heating repairs, installation and servicing 

Bathrooms fitted, leaks repaired 

Fully Insured qualified Engineer — 30 yrs experience in the trade 

No job too small  - Free advice and quotations 

Colin Muir:  01981 540160 / 07496088354 

Email: complete.heating.care@gmail.com 

Golden Valley Funeral Services 
Independent Funeral Directors 

At Golden Valley Funeral Services we believe that providing the  

very best of bereavement support goes hand in hand with helping  

to arrange a funeral which reflects the wishes of your loved ones. 
Tel: 01981 257203 (24 Hours) 

Unit 3, Wormbridge Court, Wormbridge, Hereford, HR2 9DH 

LLAMA TREKKING 
Trek with Golden Valley Llamas 

in Ewyas Harold 
Holiday cottages on the farm 

 
Amanda Huntley and Robert Dewar 

01981 240208 
info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 
www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk 

mailto:sales@glazydays.net
http://www.glazydays.net/
http://www.shd.org.uk
mailto:martin.honeyman@yahoo.co.uk
mailto:complete.heating.care@gmail.com
mailto:info@oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
http://www.oldkingstreetfarm.co.uk
mailto:sales@glazydays.net?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.glazydays.net/
https://www.facebook.com/glazydayshereford/


Page 3 

 
 

HUGE selection of 
carpets, vinyl, laminate 

and natural flooring. 
Expert fitting service with 

guarantee 

 

We can uplift and 
dispose of existing 
flooring and move 

furniture 

CHOOSE YOUR CARPET AT 

HOME! 
 

A 1st class service from a local business with 25 years experience 

For a free, no obligation quotation at a time to suit you 

Please call: 01432 266969 

St Weonards Village Hall 
Easy access on side of main road 

Ideal venue for meetings, bingos, craft events,  
fayres, fitness classes also community group and family events 

Competitive rates of Hire 
to discuss your requirements 

Contact Isobelle Bevan on 01981 580 367 

A & G MACHINERY SERVICES 

 
 
 

VINTAGE TRACTOR, VEHICLE & MACHINERY REPAIRS & RESTORATIONS 
AGRICULTURAL AND GARDEN MACHINERY SERVICING & REPAIRS 

WELDING REPAIRS, MODIFICATIONS AND FABRICATIONS 
TELEPHONE: 01432 840268 / 07805 739052 

EMAIL: agmachinery@btinternet.com 

mailto:agmachinery@btinternet.com


Page 4 

PURPOSE MADE JOINERY 

AT COMPETITIVE PRICES 

● WINDOWS ● DOORS ● 

● CONSERVATORIES ● 

● STAIRCASES ● KITCHENS ● UPVC ● 

Fitting Service Available 

Glazing/Hardware/Paint Supplied 

Tel: 01981 241071 

www.advancejoinery.co.uk 

BRIAN COLWELL 
PAINTER and DECORATOR 

 
INTERIOR and EXTERIOR 

including water repellent wall coatings 

 

Tel: 01989 567082 

OLDFIELD FORGE 

BLACKSMITH  AND 

WELDING  SERVICES 

GATES, RAILINGS,  

ONE-OFFS etc. 

NO JOB TOO SMALL 

Call Aaron on: 

01981 580016 

07866 635136

GAS – OIL – LPG - RENEWABLES 

Bathrooms / Unvented Hot Water 

Oil & Gas AGA / Rayburn Servicing 

www.franklinplumbing.co.uk 

01600 
480001 

or 

07778 
168926 

    203175 

http://www.advancejoinery.co.uk
http://www.franklinplumbing.co.uk
mailto:jb@geolec.com
http://www.geolec.com/
mailto:jb@geolec.com
http://www.geolec.com/


Page 5 

frball 
INSURANCE LTD 

 
Agricultural Insurance 

—————————————————— 
 

INDEPENDENT ADVICE* COMPETITIVE COVER* 50 YEARS’ EXPERIENCE 
 

Is your farm getting the insurance protection it deserves? Over the past few 
months, we have been hearing from an increasing number of farms who feel  
they are paying too much for their current policy. Our team of independent 

brokers has been arranging commercial insurance for over 50 years – meaning 
they understand what’s important when it comes to arranging  

agricultural insurance. Whether you run a large farm, or a smallholding of  
less than 50 acres, we might be able to find what you are looking for.  

Pick up the phone and give us a call today. 
 

T: 01873 857533  E: neil@frball.com  W: www.frball.com 

mailto:neil@frball.com
http://www.frball.com
mailto:admin@garway.hereford.sch.uk
http://www.garwayprimaryschool.co.uk/


Page 6 

FUNERAL SERVICES 

DARRYL GODDING 
GARWAY 

4th Generation Family Business 
also now in Partnership with 

LEDBURY FUNERAL SERVICES 

PRIVATE CHAPEL OF REST 
FULL PERSONAL  

AND CARING ATTENTION 

Telephone: 01531 633388 
Darryl: Mobile: 07783 488 197 

DAY OR NIGHT 

OPERATING THROUGHOUT 

HEREFORDSHIRE 

 

 
a Natural Health approach to healing 

wellbeing and vitality 

Gill Bannerman 

Professional Practitioner 
01981 580685 

gill.bannerman@outlook.com 

more info. 

www.creativekinesiology.org 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Thornbrook Winnal  
Allensmore HR2 9AR 

Tel. 01981 570565 

We have moved most of our clients over to cloud accounting systems,  

due to Making Tax Digital for VAT, including Bridging Software solutions. 

However, this will soon be critical, due to the need for quarterly reporting 

from April 2023, for self - employed businesses and  

property landlords, where the annual income is over £10 000.  

For further information, please check out our website and  

view all the services we provide, including our free App.  

Otherwise, just call us for all your accounting and taxation needs. 

WYE ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

Domestic Appliance Services 

Repairs / spares 

ROSS -ON- WYE 

01989 563031 

Singing Lessons 
From a professional soloist 

For all levels of ability 

Fun or Serious 

Catherine King 
01989 770057 

07515 878749 
ck@catherineking.org 

www.catherineking.org 

info@nrevansandco.com 
www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk 

Qualified Computer Support Specialist 

mailto:gill.bannerman@outlook.com
http://www.creativekinesiology.org
mailto:ck@catherineking.org
http://www.catherineking.org
mailto:info@nrevansandco.com
http://www.nrevansandcoaccountants.co.uk
mailto:44ethanmitchell@gmail.com


Page 7 

http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk
http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/
http://www.lblaw.co.uk/
mailto:info@lblaw.co.uk
mailto:book@aquassist.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
http://www.aquassist.co.uk/
http://www.wyevalleygroup.co.uk/


Page 8 

Parr Plumbing & Heating Services 

for all your plumbing and heating needs 
 

From Biomass or Oil systems installation and servicing, 

including AGA / Rayburn. 

To under floor heating, a complete bathroom 

refit or simply that annoying dripping tap. 

 

 

Contact ADRIAN PARR 

 
07866 631841  or 01989 730362 

parrplumbing@googlemail.com 

Yew Tree Farm,  
Garway 

 

Real Dairy Ice Cream 
 and 

bottled whole milk 
 

From the Guernsey cows  
of Garway Common 

 

Susan and Mark Jones 
01600 750685 

Email-susan@kelsmor.co.uk 

mailto:parrplumbing@googlemail.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad
mailto:susan@kelsmor.co.uk
http://www.intisol.co.uk/
http://www.intisol.co.uk/


Page 9 

G. E. NICHOLLS 
Motor Engineers 

BROAD OAK GARAGE 

ST. WEONARDS, 

HEREFORD  HR2 8QU 

telephone 01981 580 285 

 Stockists and suppliers 

 of  fuel and lubricants, 

  red diesel and paraffin, 
  coal, calor gas,  
  groceries  and much more. 

WORMELOW FILLING STATION 
 

TELEPHONE: 01981-540540 
 

MOT TESTING 

STATION 

DIESEL TEST 

CAR SALES 

SERVICING 

REPAIRS 

TYRES 

M.O.T. TESTING 



Page 10 

TONY WEBB SERVICES 
SKENFRITH 01600 750224 

1.5, 3 and 5 ton Excavators with Driver 

Specialising in groundwork for 

 

 * Extensions 

 * Drainage 

 * Landscaping 

 * Horse Arenas etc  

 

 

 * Dumper available 

 * Public Liability Insurance 

 * Precision measurement 

    with laser level 

GARDEN MAINTENANCE SERVICES 
Ross-On-Wye & Surrounding areas 

GRASS & HEDGE CUTTING -  
GENERAL GARDEN MAINTENANCE 

PRUNING / PLOT CLEARANCE 
FENCE ERECTION / REPAIR / PAINTING 

POWER WASHING 

Reasonable Rates / F.O.C quotes 
Regular Maintenance or one time jobs 

CONTACT: COLIN - 07581109080 

Computer Solutions 
Any computer or internet  
problem quickly solved 

Laptops, desktops, Macs, PC’s 

No call out fee 
No fix – no fee 

Free friendly advice 
Call Ravi 

01981 580042 
07969 134226 

FIONA FURNISHINGS  

For curtains, blinds, cushions etc 

Please contact 

Fiona Witcher 
01981 242040 / 07811 396258 

fionawitcher@gmail.com 

mailto:fionawitcher@gmail.com


Page 11 

Orcop Parish Hall 
 

AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 
 

Large floor space with small stage, tables & chairs,  
kitchen & disabled facilities. Large car park. 

Ideal for:- Music and Arts events, Family Gatherings, Wedding Receptions, 
Children’s Parties, Club and Society Meetings and Events, Sports and  

Exercise Classes etc. 
For availability, rates & bookings phone  01981 241614 

Also 
TREE REPORTS & SURVEYS AND  

STUMP REMOVAL WITH A HIGH POWER, 
NARROW ACCESS STUMP GRINDER 

Tel: 01981 510104 
David Tugwell Tech Cert Arbor A 

Mobile: 07968 093898 
Bridge End, Newton St Margarets HR2 0QP 

D. TUGWELL TREE SERVICES 
For a professional service  

in all aspects of Tree care 

Including: Pruning,  

Felling, Planting,  

Supplying  

Trees & Shrubs,  

Hedge Maintenance 

GARY  
THE  

GARDENER 

Garden maintenance and 
hedge cutting service  

"get your garden tidy  
and ready for winter  

and beyond" 

Contact Gary on  

01989 730934 
07934 814830  

mailto:Townandcountryplastering@gmail.com
http://www.fruittreepruning.co.uk/
mailto:nudgepayne@hotmail.com
mailto:Townandcountryplastering@gmail.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20ad


Page 12 

 Deborah Cronshaw 
MCFHP MAFHP 

Foot Health 

Practitioner 
A complete range of foot care in the  

convenience of your own home to  
help you maintain healthy feet. 

Verrucas 
Cracked heels 

Ingrown toe nails 
Diabetic foot care 

Nail trimming and filing 
Fungal foot and nail infections 

Reduction of thickened or ‘bulky’ nails 
Removal of corns, calluses and hard skin 

Tel: 01989 770 893  

07821 540 925 

PGM & SON 
● PEST CONTROL ● 

01981 251116 
07964 370480 

pgmpestcontrol.co.uk 

GOT PESTS? 

WE’VE GOT 
IT COVERED! 

mailto:admin@wcon.co.uk
http://www.wcon.co.uk/
http://www.pgmpestcontrol.co.uk
mailto:admin@wcon.co.uk?subject=St%20Weonards%20mag%20ad
http://www.wcon.co.uk/


Page 13 

Award Winning Butchers 

Centre for Food & Drink 
We Stock and supply:~ 

● Home grown & locally sourced meat 

● Award Winning Sausages and  
dry cured bacon produced on site 

Homemade cakes and pies 

Locally grown fresh fruit & veg. 

Locally produced bread, milk, cream,  
yoghurt, cheese, eggs, 
chutneys & preserves,  
ice creams & desserts. 

Local Ciders, Perry, Beers & Spirits 

Local fruit juices and cordials 

Food Hampers ~ great gift idea 

Wood, kindling, flamers and coal 

● FREE local delivery available 

● Also Suppliers to trade & catering  

CHRIS STRANGE 
Building and Carpentry 
Extensions : Kitchens : Bathrooms :  

Windows : Roofing : Stonework 

 

Home 01600 750321 

Mobile 07970 614933 

These ads reach households in  
these seven parishes 

 
To tell them about your  

business & services,  
see details on page 27  

or email Mark at 
stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

Pengethley Farm Shop 

Peterstow 

Ross on Wye 

HR9 6LN 
 

Tel No.01989730430 

Email   

sale.pfs@btconnect.com 

www.pengethleyfarmshop.com  

mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com
http://www.pengethleyfarmshop.com/


Page 14 

GARWAY COMMUNITY CENTRE 
AVAILABLE FOR HIRE 

Sports, Concerts, Meetings, Music, 
Fund Raising Events, Family Parties 

Wedding Receptions  etc 

For details and to book Centre  

contact Hilary or Austen Keenan  

01600 750243 
Check your booking  www.garway.org.uk 

Multifunctional Health/Therapy 

Room available to hire by  

insured Professional  

Complementary Therapists: 

Rates to hire from £5 to £7 per hour  

Room equipped with:- 

Fully electric therapy couch - saddle stool 

consultation table -  chairs - couch roll  

HORTON GARDENING 
 & PET SERVICES  
Grass and hedge cutting,  

patio cleaning and  
general maintenance.  

Pet taxi, dog walking and pet sitting. 

Reliable, helpful & friendly service. 
CONTACT ROB HORTON 

01981 570356 / 07964 873221 
robjuneh@btinternet.com 

 

Dennis Walker and Son 

Tree Services 

 

 

 

Covering all aspects of tree surgery  

including stump removal.   

 
www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com 

Home tel:   01873 821487 

Mobile tel:  07816 026139 

http://www.josongmassagetherapy.co.uk/
mailto:jo.song@btinternet.com
http://www.garway.org.uk
mailto:robjuneh@btinternet.com
http://www.dwalkerandsontreeservices.com
http://www.josongmassagetherapy.co.uk/
mailto:jo.song@btinternet.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20mag%20ad


Page 15 

CARPENTER 
FLEXIBLE AND RELIABLE 

Kitchen fitted : Cupboards 
Studding : Doors : Roofs  

Wall and Floor Tiling 

Free pricing or hourly 
Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop  

Paul Ackerman 01989 770098  
on Facebook Paul Ackerman  
carpentry and construction  

sheila@herefordshireyoga.co.uk 

mailto:Paulackerman@phonecoop.coop
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
https://www.facebook.com/paulackerman09041959/
mailto:sheila@herefordshireyoga.co.uk
http://www.herefordshireyoga.co.uk/
http://www.snookythesweep.co.uk/
mailto:snookythesweep@gmail.com
mailto:www.woodcuttreesurgery.com
mailto:office@woodcuttreesurgery.uk


Page 16 

Agricultural plant/equipment 

Gates/railings 

Wheels 

Garden equipment/furniture 

Woodwork/window frames/kitchen cupboards 

Horse boxes/trailers 

Fireplaces/radiators 

Motor cycle frames 
  
  

Unit 6b Wormbridge Court Business Centre - Wormbridge - Herefordshire - HR2 9DH 

Email: herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk - Tel: 01981 570 466 - Mob: 07984 866 212 

Web: www.herefordcoatings.co.uk 

POWDER COATING . WET SPRAYING . SHOTBLASTING 

mailto:herefordcoatings@yahoo.co.uk
http://www.herefordcoatings.co.uk
mailto:tommywood-cole@hotmail.com


Page 17 

COLIN  

BEAUMONT-RUSSELL  

BUILDER - MAINTENANCE 

ROOFING,  

STONE OR BRICKWORK,  

PLASTERING,  

CARPENTRY 

30 YEARS TRADING 

01981 240658 

077104 73047 

c.beaumontrussell 

@googlemail.com 

LOCAL HOMEOPATH 
Natural medicine, professional practitioner 

Treatment and remedies suitable for all  

ages and all conditions/problems. 

Juliet Ablett  
RHom MARH  MNCHM 

01981 241456 

julietablett@rocketmail.com 

www.julietablett.co.uk 

GERALD BENJAMIN 

ELECTRICAL SERVICES 

All electrical work undertaken 

DOMESTIC, INDUSTRIAL, 

AGRICULTURAL, OR 

COMMERCIAL 

CONTACT ME FOR A QUOTE ON 

TELEPHONE: 01981 580129 

MOBILE: 07971 862873 

E-mail:  geraldbenj@outlook.com 

Part P Registered NAPIT 

HILLMAN'S Florist 
 

Flowers for all occasions by 

Barbara Garlick  

Market Hall, Hereford 
Tel/Fax 01432 276098 

 
Credit card payment accepted 

with telephone orders 
Open 8.30 - 5pm Monday to Saturday 

Looking for a particular  
service or advertiser? 

See our  
Advertisers Index  on page 25  

and  
Services Index  on page 28 

mailto:c.beaumontrussell@googlemail.com
mailto:c.beaumontrussell@googlemail.com
mailto:julietablett@rocketmail.com
http://www.julietablett.co.uk
mailto:geraldbenj@outlook.com


Page 18 

 

 

 
Individual tuition with experienced teacher 

All ages and levels of ability welcome 
Piano lessons (to Grade 3) and  

music theory (to Grade 5) also offered 
JANE BOVELL 

Tel: 01600 750700   Mob: 07904 530641 
Email: jane.bovell@gmail.com 

  

 
 

Learn with Lynne 
Learn to play the piano and 

the theory of music in a friendly 
and informal way in your own home 

- any age considered. 
Contact me for details on:  

01981 251459 or 07795434488 
Or email: lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk 

 

Maths Tutoring 
From Key Stage 3 to A level 

 

Bill McGinley 
The Turning, Garway 

 

01600 750281 
bill@umiskin.co.uk 

 

(during COVID restrictions lessons will be online) 

WANTED 

Do you have any tools no  

longer needed that you would  

like to sell? 
 

Woodworking Tools 

Garden Tools and Accessories 

Rural implements 

Other Trade Tools 
 

Fair prices paid by knowledgeable 

cabinet maker/restorer/dealer 

Mark Serle 

01981 540536 

07932 752883 

email:  

bignormie@btinternet.com 

07971 867891 Malvern View, The Haskells, 

info@jpmowerservices.co.uk Broad Oak, HR2 8QX 

mailto:jane.bovell@gmail.com
mailto:lynne.bradley@tiscali.co.uk
mailto:bill@umiskin.co.uk
mailto:bignormie@btinternet.com
mailto:info@jpmowerservices.co.uk
http://www.goldenvalleytreeservices.co.uk/


Page 19 

Josephine Robey Therapies 

 

BODY MASSAGE 

MANUAL LYMPHATIC DRAINAGE 

INDIAN HEAD MASSAGE 

HOPI EAR CANDLING 

ONCOLOGY MASSAGE 

07807 820332 
ABBEY DORE, HEREFORD 

 
REPAIR ~ RENEW ~ REVIVE 

GLEAM CLEAN 
Your Local Cleaning Service 

 

We clean… 

 

• WINDOWS • GUTTERS • 

• CARPETS • 

• OFFICE & HOUSEHOLD • 

• PRESSURE WASHING - 

Patios, Conservatory Roofs, etc. • 

 

Call… 

Philip Crump on 

Tel: 01981 251352  Mobile: 07836 770619 
 

For a FREE no obligation 

quote! 

 

References Available 

“I aim to please” Established 1982 

 
Family and personal support 
Patient - Sensitive – Friendly 

If you need to  

work through an issue  

that is worrying you  

please call: 

07973 332990 or 

(01981) 570763 

www.carlgriffithssupport.org or 

email:carl.griff071@gmail.com 

f  JOSEPHINEROBEYTHERAPIES 

http://www.carlgriffithssupport.org
mailto:carl.griff071@gmail.com
https://www.facebook.com/josephinerobeytherapies


Page 20 

National Association of  

Chimney Sweeps. 

Fully insured,   

Certificates issued. 

For a clean friendly sweep 

please call Jon Winder 

01600 718669  

SARAH L. HOPE BSc. (Ost), 

Registered Osteopath 

Old Hall Farm,  

Orcop, Telephone: 

Herefordshire. 01981 580371 

ARD 
Pest Control Ltd 

Your local pest control specialist.  

All aspects of domestic or commercial 

pest control undertaken. 

 

Call Dave for advice and service 

mobile: 07533 915640 

home: 01600 750391 

 

Email: dave-atkinson@fsmail.net 

Web: ardherefordpest.co.uk 

 

Complete back office support  
for your business 

07901 012046 

info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk 
www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk 

mailto:dave-atkinson@fsmail.net
http://www.ardherefordpest.co.uk
mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com
mailto:info@ryelandaccounting.co.uk
http://www.ryelandaccounting.co.uk
mailto:hollow.ash@gmail.com


Page 21 

 

FEET FIRST 
HEALTHCARE FOR FEET 

Tina Morgan MCFHP MAFHP 
FOOT HEALTH MANAGEMENT 

Nail Cutting including treatment of fungal and reduction of thickened nails 
Callus and Corn removal - Treatment of Cracked Heels 

General and Diabetic foot care 
To arrange an appointment in the comfort of your own home 

Telephone: 07738 339879 or 01989 769421 
Email: feetfirst642@gmail.com 

Perry Pears  Cider Apples  Russets 

For small-scale cider maker 

All quantities considered on  

a regular or one off basis 

Please contact:  

Jack Worthington  

07943 200176 

whitestagnature@gmail.com W
AN

TE
D 

mailto:feetfirst642@gmail.com
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
http://www.local.certainlywood.co.uk/
mailto:whitestagnature@gmail.com?subject=St%20Weonards%20Magazine%20ad


Page 22 

Golden Valley Construction 
Groundworks & Civil Engineering Contractors 

Operated Plant Hire & 7.5t Lorry Hire  

  

Licensed Street works contractors 

Registered carrier/ broker of waste 
 

Drainage - Driveways – Surfacing – Concreting – Demolition – 

Sewers Trenching – Ponds & Lakes – Kerbing - Fencing 

  
Office: (01981)240 342 

Mobile: Chris Hales 07831 126 645  
Email: goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com 

www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk 

 

OWL  
GOOD 
NEIGHBOUR 
WHO ARE WE? 

We are local people 

who have volunteered 

our time to help in the 

community.   

We offer telephone 

support and also visit 

local people at home if 

they need it. 

CALL US ON: 0794 030 8696 

ALL VOLUNTEERS ARE DBS CHECKED 

mailto:goldenvalleyconstruction@hotmail.com
http://www.goldenvalleyconstruction.co.uk


Page 23 

 

Mrs Rachel Williams, and her daughter Lucy, are welcoming  
patients to their friendly practice in Welsh Newton, Monmouth.  

We are an independent family dental practice offering  
general dental care at very affordable prices. 

 
Examinations from £25 

Fillings from £35 
Scale and polish £50 

Patient Plans from just £8/month. 
 

We also offer Implants, Orthodontics, and Cosmetic Treatments. 
Tel: 01600 716 677 

info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk 

 

 

mailto:info@williamsdentalcare.co.uk
mailto:rossonwye@physioandhealthmatters.com?subject=Advertisement%20in%20St%20Weonards%20Magazine


Page 24 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

E. info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk 

Tel. 01981 257180  
 

Friendly and reliable, chartered Architectural Practice based in Orcop. 

All Architectural work undertaken. General advice; Planning applications; 
Detailed design for Building control and Tender; Project management 

 

Hedge cutting  

Tractor mounted  
6.5m reach 

Garway and  
surrounding  

areas 

Contact Rob Evans 

01981 580152 
07890233709 

 

http://www.greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
mailto:info@greenleafarchitecture.co.uk
mailto:info@cherishedfunerals.co.uk?subject=Ad%20in%20St%20Weonards%20Mag
http://www.cherishedfunerals.co.uk/


Page 25 

 

 

 

 

Your friendly local  

professional  

framers! 

The Motte House.  Howton Farm. 

Pontrilas.  HR2 0BG 

07976 298578 

FRAMEWORKS 

A & G Machinery Services  .................... 3 

A R D Pest Control .............................. 20 

Advance Joinery .................................... 4 

Aquassist ............................................... 7 

Beyond the Clouds .............................. 19 

Bill McGinley (Maths Tutoring) ............. 18 

Brian Colwell .......................................... 4 

Catherine King ....................................... 6 

Certainlywood ...................................... 21 

Cherished Funerals ............................. 24 

Chips Away .......................................... 21 

Chris Strange  

   (Building & Carpentry) ...................... 13 

Coley's ................................................. 16 

Colin (Garden Maintenance services) . 10 

Colin Beaumont-Russell  

(Builder - Maintenance) ........................17 

Complete Heating & Bathrooms ............2 

Computer Solutions .............................10 

Creative Kinesiology ..............................6 

D R Godding Car Sales .........................1 

D Tugwell Tree Services ......................11 

Darryl Godding Funeral Services ...........6 

Deborah Cronshaw ..............................12 

Dennis Walker & Son (Tree Services) .14 

Ethan Mitchell Tech Support ..................6 

F R Ball Insurance .................................5 

Feet First ..............................................21 

Fiona Furnishings ................................10 

(Continued on page 26) 

Advertisers index 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 

 

Freshly laid 
and free range 

Local delivery 
call 

07932 
068363 

email: leabrinkquails@protonmail.com 

Don’t forget to  

visit us on the  

St Weonard’s  

benefice web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

mailto:leabrinkquails@protonmail.com
http://www.frameworks.pictures/
mailto:imfo@frameworks.pictures
http://www.stw.org.uk


Page 26 

Frameworks ......................................... 25 

Franklin Plumbing & Heating ................. 4 

G E Nicholls (Broad Oak Garage) ......... 9 

Garway Community Centre ................. 14 

Garway Pre-school ................................ 5 

Gary the Gardener .............................. 11 

Geolec Electrician Services ................... 4 

Gerald Benjamin 

  (Electrical Services) ........................... 17 

Glazy Days ............................................ 2 

Gleam Clean ....................................... 19 

Golden Valley Construction ................. 22 

Golden Valley Funeral Services ............ 2 

Golden Valley Tree Services ............... 18 

Goldenvalleyhomehelp .......................... 1 

Greenleaf Architecture ........................ 24 

Hereford Coatings ............................... 16 

Hillman's Florist ................................... 17 

Hollow Ash .......................................... 20 

Home Choice Flooring ........................... 3 

Horton Gardening & Pet Services ....... 14 

Inti Electrical Solutions .......................... 8 

Iyengar Yoga ....................................... 15 

J P Mower Services ............................. 18 

Jane Bovell (Singing Lessons) ............ 18 

Jo Song APNT  

  (Therapeutic Massage) ..................... 14 

Jon Winder (Chimney Sweep) ............. 20 

Josephine Robey Therapies  ............... 19 

Julie Ablett Homeopathy ..................... 17 

Kelsmor Dairy ........................................ 8 

Lanyon Bowdler Solicitors ..................... 7 

Leabrink Quails ................................... 25 

Llama Trekking ...................................... 2 

Lynne Bradley (Piano Lessons) ........... 18 

Mark Serle (Tools) ............................... 18 

Martin Honeyman Decorations .............. 2 

N R Evans & Co ..................................... 6 

Nigel Payne (Tree Pruning) ................. 11 

Oldfield Forge ........................................ 4 

Orcop Parish Hall ................................. 11 

Owl Good Neighbour ........................... 22 

P G M & Son ........................................ 12 

P Muldowney & Sons ............................. 1 

Parr Plumbing & Heating Services......... 8 

Paul Ackerman (Carpenter) ................. 15 

Pengethley Farm Shop ........................ 13 

Physio and Health Matters ................... 23 

Rob Evans (Hedge cutting) .................. 24 

Ross Vincent.......................................... 1 

Ryeland (Rural Bookkeeping) .............. 20 

Sarah L Hope (Osteopath) ................... 20 

Snooky the Sweep ............................... 15 

South Herefordshire Dowsers ................ 2 

St Weonards Village Hall ....................... 3 

Stephen Williams ................................... 1 

Tony Webb Services ............................ 10 

Town & Country Plastering .................. 11 

Vivian Ray craniosacral therapy ............ 1 

Wellington Consulting .......................... 12 

White Stag Nature ............................... 21 

Williams Dental Care ........................... 23 

Woodcut Tree Surgery ......................... 15 

Wormelow Filling Station ....................... 9 

Wye Electrical Services ......................... 6 

Wye Valley Footcare ............................ 19 

Wye Valley Group .................................. 7 

(Continued from page 25) 

Advertisers index (continued) 

Advertiser page Advertiser page 



Page 27 

THESE ADS GO OUT TO 

480 
HOUSEHOLDS IN THE  

SOUTH HEREFORDSHIRE  

PARISHES OF  

St Weonards, Garway,  

Orcop, Pencoyd,  

Tretire, Michaelchurch,  

Hentland & Hoarwithy.  

They are  also published on the 

parish web site at  

www.stw.org.uk 

If you’d like to reach them too  

email Mark at  

stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

Per year Ad Size Height (cm) Width (cm) 

£20 Eighth of page 4.8 6.5 

£40 Quarter of page (portrait) 9.6 6.5 

£40 Quarter of page (landscape) 4.8 13.0 

£80 Half a page (landscape) 9.6 13.0 

£80 Half a page (portrait) 19.2 6.5 

£160 Full page 19.2 13.0 

The Parish News accepts 
advertisements in good faith, but 

cannot be held responsible or 
liable for any products, goods or 

services offered.  

Advertising Terms & Conditions  
The advertisements contained within 

this publication are covered by 
Copyright. The copying of any of 

these adverts without the permission 
of the advertiser or the Publisher 

infringes Copyright Laws 

.Would you like to advertise in this 
space for the rest of the year and 
support the St. Weonards Parish 

News at the same time?  

See our advertisement rates and 
sizes table below. Free design 
service available. For further 

information email Mark at: 
stweonards.mag@gmail.com 

http://www.stw.org.uk
mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com
mailto:stweonards.mag@gmail.com


Page 28 

Advertisers index  .................. 25 

Agas, heating & plumbing 

   services .......................... 2,4,8 

Architectural services............. 24 

Blacksmith ............................... 4 

Bookkeeping & accountants 

 ...................................... 6,12,20 

Builders & decorators

 ........................... 1,2,4,11,13,17 

Car sales and repairs ...... 1,9,21 

Carpentry ............... 1,4,13,15,17 

Coatings ................................ 16 

Computing .......................... 6,10 

Counselling ....................... 19,22 

Dentist ................................... 23 

Dowsing ................................... 2 

Electricians ................... 4,6,8,17 

Farm shop ............................. 13 

Firewood ............................. 1,21 

Fitness ................................... 15 

Flooring .................................... 3 

Florist ..................................... 17 

Foot care .......................... 12,21 

Fruit juice ............................... 20 

Fruit wanted ........................... 21 

Funeral services .............. 2,6,24 

Garages ................................... 9 

Gardening .................... 10,11,14 

Groundwork  ................ 10,16,22 

Health .......... 1,6,14,17,19,20,23 

Hedge cutting ........................ 24 

Home help ............................... 1 

Ice Cream & Milk  .................... 8 

Insurance services ................... 5 

Kindling .................................. 20 

Llama Trekking ........................ 2 

Legal Services ......................... 7 

Machinery services ............. 3,18 

Maths tutoring ........................ 18 

Owl Community Support ........ 22 

Pest Control services ........ 12,20 

Pet services ........................... 14 

Picture Framing ..................... 25 

Piano lessons ........................ 18 

Pre-school/Toddler .................. 5 

Quails eggs ............................ 25 

Septic Tank emptying .............. 7 

Singing lessons................... 6,18 

Skip Hire, recycling etc ............ 7 

Small bale hay ....................... 20 

Soft furnishings ...................... 10 

Sweeps ............................. 15,20 

Tools ...................................... 18 

Tree services .. 1,11,14,15,17,18 

Windows & Conservatories ...... 2 

Window cleaning.................... 19 

Village Halls & Community  

  Centres  ....................... 3,11,14 

Index of Advertisers’ Services 


	Onscreen parish mag September 2021.pdf
	Magazine Ads 21-09 online.pdf

